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Subject: Monitoring Well Destruction Results Report
Chevron Station No. 9-1924
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California
Delta Project No. DG%1-924

Ms. Chu:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Chevron Products Company
(Chevron) to prepare a report summarizing well destruction activities at the subject site. The
location of the site is presented in Figure 1 and a site map illustrating on site features is shown in
Figure 2. This report summarizes the activities conducted on November 28 and
November 29, 2001. The work was conducted in accordance with Delta’s Workplan For
Monitoring Well Destruction dated April 19, 2001, and addendum to the workplan, dated
July 13, 2001. The workplan and addendum were approved by Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS) in a letter dated April 12, 2001, and a subsequent email dated August 1, 2001.
Copies of the approval letter and email are included in Enclosure A. A copy of the drilling permit
to destroy the monitoring wells is included in Enclosure B.

Well Destruction

On November 28 and 29, 2001, Delta supervised the destruction of six monitoring wells by
Cascade Drilling, Inc. (Cascade) of Rancho Cordova, California. Wells C-5,C-10; C-14, C-17,
anidl€-19 were destroyed by drilling ‘oat each weltiusing a 10.25-inch, hollow-stem auger to one
foot below the installed well depth to remove the well casing, annular seal, and sand filter pack.
The borings were then backfilled tor0.5 feet below surface grade (bsg) withineai cement
coniaining approximately five percent bentonite powder using, a-tremmie pipe andpump. The
upper 0.5 foot of borehole was backfilled with concrete to match existing grade.

Due to its inaccessible location, monitoring well C=8/was abandoned: by pressure;grouting:. On
November 29, 2001, Mr. Wyman Hong, of Zone 7 Water District granted Delta a variance to
abandon the well by pressure grouting. The well was backfilled to ground surface with neat cement
containing approximately 5 percent bentonitc powder using a tremmie pipe and pump.
Approximately 30 pounds per square inch of pressure was used to force the slurry into the
surrounding formation. To complete the well abandonment, the upper 0.5 feet of borehole was
backfilled with native material.

Providing a Competitive Edge
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Monitoring wells C-16 and C-18 could not be located during well destruction activities. As
discussed with ACHCS, wells C-16 and C-18 are believed to have been destroyed during
reconstruction of Southfront Road. Delta was also unable to locate wells C-1 and RW-1. Well
C-1 is believed to have been destroyed during station upgrade activities in April 2000, and well
RW-1 is thought to have been destroyed during demolition of the former groundwater treatment
systemn at the former Union 76 station.

On December 7, 2001, Gettler Ryan Inc. repaired the street section that overlies destroyed well
C-14. A three foot by three foot section of asphalt was removed to 10 inches bsg, backfilled with
five inches of compacted Class Tl AB, and completed to surface grade with a six inch hot asphalt
patch (in accordance with the City of Livermore Standard Details). A summary of well destruction
activities is presented in Table 1. Monitoring well construction details are included in Enclosure C.

Soil Stockpile

Well destruction .aciivities generated . approximascly. 2 gibiaeyatds -0f non-Raasriens 5 it
cuttings were temporarily covered and stored on site pending evaluation of dlsposal optlons Four

samples were collected from the stockpile and submitted to Lancaster Laboratories (Lancaster) of
Lancaster, Pennsylvania. The laboratory composited the four samples into one for analysis of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX by DHS LUFT, and total lead by EPA
Method 7420. Soil stockpile analytical results are presented in Table 2. A copy of the laboratory
analytical report is included in Enclosure D. The stockpile was removed on Dﬂﬁﬁﬁbﬂhﬂs 2801, by
Intergrated Waste Management and transported. to Republisoc:

California for digposak A copy of the certificate of d1sposal is included in Enclosure E.

Conclusions/Recommendations

According to ACHCS, closure of the site will be considered if Chevron can demonstrate that
MTBE concentrations detected in groundwater have continued to decline over four consecutive
quarters. To further evaluate the site for closure, Delta recommends continued quarterly
groundwater monitoring of wells C-7, C-9, C-11, C-12, C-13, C-20, and C-21.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this document represent our professional opinions and are based, in
part, on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available
information and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeological and
engineering practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.
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If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Todd Del Frate at (316} 536-2612.
Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

R

Brett A. Bardsley v
Staff Geologist

Todd Del Frate

Project I"oflanag 2 > s .
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ror =
Mike Berrington, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 7124
Project Manager

BAB (Lrp(03.9-1924)
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Tom Bauhs — Chevron Products Company
Ms. Danielle Stefani — Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF WELL DESTRUCTION
ChevronTexeco Station No. 9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Tagged Drilled Depthto

Date Installed Wwell Depﬂlb Depth Water
Well ID  Destroyed Depth Diameter (ft) (ft) (ft)

C-5 11/29/01 21.0 3 S 22.0 -
C-g8° 11/29/01 22.5 3 12.0 11.44
C-10 11/28/01 34.09 3 34.02 35,09 14.04
C-14 11/29/01 20.0 3 —° 21 B—
C-17 11/28/01 30.0 3 20.0 31 13.38
C-19 11/28/01 250 2 25.0 26 14.13

* = Well C-8 was abandoned by pressure grouting.
® = Ficld checked on 11/08/01
© = Obstruction in weil
fi = feet
in = inches
--- = Nol available/Nol applicable

(Page 1 of 1) 9-1924




TABLE 2
STOCKPILE SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ChevronTexico Station No. 9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Ethyl- Total
Sample Sample Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg MTEE Total Lead
1D Date (mgkg) (mgkg) (mgkg) (mgkg) (mgkg)  (mghg) (mg/kg)
5P1-4 11/2%/01 1.9 41 24 120 2,200 7.2 32

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertary butyl ether.
mg'kg = milhgrams per kilogram.

(Page 1 of 1) 9-1924



North

GENERAL NOTES:

BASE MAP FROM U.S.G.S.
ALTAMONT, CA.

7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
PHOTOREVISED 1980

0 2000 FT

SCALE 1:24,000
QUADRANGLE LOCATION

FIGURE 1
SITE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

CHEVRON STATION NO. 9-1924
4904 SOUTHFRONT ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA.

PROJECT MO RANN BY
[Ga1 -4

UL B 00
FILE NO. REPARLD &Y }"
DOGIFTAG JWS
REVISION NO, 3 "’3"
1




FIRST STREET
(HIGHWAY 84)

SCALE

T —
)4
SINYT LNONIHINOS

LEGEND:
& c-1 CHEVROMN MOMNITORING WELL
).-: C-2 DESTROYED MCNITORING WELL LOCATION

ABANDONED MOMITORING WELL LOCATION
REGCOWVERY WELL LOCATION
UNABLE TO LOCATE WELL

Ecsa
(&) RW-1

= o Ce1E" =

= um.._..'_.gg;,;_;;‘ e 0 0 1 O
c4 e —
& c-2 C-3 == e
~ O e7 =
* * [ | ! . —
[ | gt . [C-15
} | '.n“ @l | w O om
- =
| ST Bafm L E ﬁ E
i =3 l':t§ | i E g |
A i § =]
& 1 i

l[-_l'.lj-,.'lmr.lil' I vlj

8T BASH
|

NOTE: SITE MAP ADAFTED FROM GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY FIGURES
SITE DIMENSIONS AND FACILITY LOCATIONS ROT VERIFIED

FIGURE 2
SITE MAP
CHEVRON STATION NO. 8-1924 .
4904 SOUTHFRONT ROAD !
~ LIVERMORE. C.HLIFDHNIA
PROJECT NO DRAWN BY
___DG9_1-92_4 M L. 1.'7!02 |
FLEND :PREP;\RED By | // Delta |
REVISION NO laeweweu BY 1 ’5' |
4 : —_— (sl




ENCLOSURE A

Alameda County Health Care Services Letter Dated April 12, 2001
and Email dated August 1, 2001



EGEIVIE
APR 1 2 2001

By —

RO-0000477
April 12,2001

Mr. Tom Bauhs

Chevron Products

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE: Well Decommission at Chevron Station No. 9-1924 at 4904 Southfront Rd.,
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

| have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc's April 2001 Workplan
for Monitoring Well Destruction prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to
decommission groundwater monitoring wells C-1, C-10 and C-14 is acceptable. In
addition, well C-5, believed to be paved over, will be iocated and also properly destroyed.

Once these wells are destroyed, semi-annual monitoring of wells C-7, C-9, C-11, and C-18
should be conducted in the first and third quarters of each year. If you have any
questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: James Brownell
Will Speth

chevron1924-5




‘Todd Del Frate

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health [EChu@co.alameda.ca.us]
Sent: August 01, 2001 2:28 PM
To: '‘Del Frate, Todd'; ‘Bauhs, Tom"; 'Brownell, James'

Subject: RE: Chevron 9-1924 at 4904 SouthFront, Livermore

The additional welt destruction (C-8, C--16 through C-19, and RW-1)
proposal, in your July 13, 2001 letter, is acceptable. A report documenting
destruction of wells is due 60 days after completion of field work. Well
destruction permits are available through Zone 7. :

evachu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9335 fax

[

> From: tdelfrate@deltaenv.com[SMTP:tdelfrate@deltaenv.com)]
> Sent: July 26, 2001 10:41 AM

>To. EChu@co.alameda.ca.us

> ¢ deanna@grinc.com

> Subject: RE: Chevron 9-1924 at 4904 SouthFront, Livermore

>

> Eva, well RW-1 is located northeast of the existing UST basin in the

> vicinity of wells C-10 and C-11 {Former BP station). { have a note that

> RW-1 had been destroyed in January 1985. | will touch base with Deanna
> Harding of GR to confirm this.

b Original Message-—-

> From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health [mailto:EChu@co.alameda.ca.us]

> Sent: July 26, 2001 9:53 AM

> To: 'Del Frate, Todd'

> Subject: Chevron 9-1924 at 4904 SouthFront, Livermore

>

>

> Hi Todd,

> Got your letter requesting additonal well destruction and monitoring
> frequency change. Included for destruction is well RW-1. | don't know
> where that well is located. 1 didn't see it on any of the site plans from
> previous reports.

>

>

> evachu

>

> Alameda County Environmental Health
> 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

> Alameda, CA 94502

> {510) 667-6762

> {510) 337-9335 fax

>
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— CITY OF LIVERMORE
Commutinity Development Department

STREET ENCROACHMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

PERMIT TO DO WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHARTER 12.08 OF THE LIVERMORE MUNICIPAL CGDE AND SPECIFICATIONS
AS ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF LIVERMORE AND ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS SHOWN OR LISTED HEREIN.

ANNAYS

Applicant/Permittee: Permit No.:

DT o eon MIEnIrAs. Receipt No.: . 3

: Bied Gea Camp Jeve. foo: 531 poant ¥P3B InGp = 7 Sl
£ AL (o, ﬂp,-,’/«i-( Y Y. Bond: $ '

X, Phone: Cfﬁfé) S3s ~ RefL

PLEASE READ THIS PERMIT CAREFULLY. KEEP IT AT THE WORK SITE. TO ARRANGE FOR INSPECTION, PHONE 373-5240 AT

LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE YOU START WORK. ‘ ,

%Joa LoGaTION _Cozvsad 5.5 . ;/ 450¥ ﬁzfﬂl/ﬁ’;&’&'ﬁ%ﬁ} A/rzzwmz; it
_;F DESCRIFTION OF WORK: bgs‘m‘y BBt INTEC. W Vons Teloitn IELe- CE1Y By e DiEs nbstt
s, CRSida  /-Fosr [oamiT Tarmd Qe OF S FEEr bsg. T teee Gt SindG  LHilt

CSIRC  JO-rNE . YA UTEC e s - ST M, TR SelEeil

s Fior Omy eI AT Cerppsii” (ATl

BE Ovsedinus
e BE BakFans T RAPPEOR n,m:/
T A g JFevdi R,
Loty OFE 20 it BT, RS ERPAGIF AT pcnmtsr

- w7y EC. 7 T 08 Beoileid buiic BE
ﬂ/c;oawm/ﬂze?/ s A T LLPP
GompuTts) As S D %/

¥ Length of Excavation 1 wian _ o7 11 Depth___ 3% ft

ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO WME GENERAL PROVISIONS PRINTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PERMIT AND TO THE
FOLLOWING SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (to be fllled in by Enginsering Division): )
(D ok To BE Com picded 'Dmtu:ﬁ’l"ﬂ'ﬁf Howes of, AAm 73 PM

@) Tent e Comkaol To BE Penn CAL TRANS 1

3 PAalemat BRIAL  To B€ Perc Cf‘h(*'\ &é Liver mot€ < TD DETA Ls

ST-W\ § G-1D

Prosecution of Work: All work authorized by the permit shals be perfarmed in a workmanlike, diligent, and expeditious manner, and must be compiéted

10 tne satistaction of the Director of Public Works,

Liability and Damages: The permitiee shall be responsible for ali kiability imposed by law for personal injury or property damage which may atise out

of the work permittad and dane by permittee under this parmit, or which may arise out of the failure on the part of the permitiee 10 perform his obligations

under said permit i respect 1o mainanance and encroachment. The pefmittos shall protect and indemnity the City of Livecmors, its officers and employess,
_and save tham harmiess in every way from ail action at law for damage or injury to persons or proparty that may arise out of or be occasionsd in 2hy

way because of his operations as pravided in this permit.

Signature of Permitiee ) . Gty Enginesr /%
Date of lssue: /'i/ 7,7//5/

Work Completad:

inspector:

WHITE — PUBLIC WORKS  YELLDW — FINANCE  PINK — APPUCANT  GOLDENROD — ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT



FROM :ZONE 7 WATER RGENCY

225 462 3914

ZON_7 WATER AGENCY

5987 F'ARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON GALIFORNIA 84588-5127 VOICE (825) 484-2800 X235

201, 11-32 14: 35 o P.@z/04

FAX (825) 462-3614

PRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF FROECT (Zuteion) #G- f92¢r
K0 Tarrri gt dend)

— Arvidanss, o
CLIENT e
Name C?ﬁ an/ '
Address Pp Ry gy Voice
Cl!v_{dy Zaﬁgw dp_ 9¥5®#3
APPLIGANT .
Nama p £,
Fax
Adcrass c] Voice(9s5) 523 ~ 2672
City Zangse odvs Zdp Hpws
TYPE OF PROJECT
Wal Gonstruction Geatechnical nvestigation
Cathodic Protection General
Water Supply - Contamination

Monitoring -

Wall Gasiruction 7

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Domestie - Industial Cihar

Municipal frrigatian .

DRILUNG METHOD: S ‘

Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger /
Cable Othar

DRILLER'S LICENSEND. £57-1115 10

WELL PROJECTS

Dl Hole Diameter In. Maximuem

Cgsing Dlametsr in, Degth 55 1.

Surface Sasl Depth 1t, Number. ' T}
GECTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Numbar of Barings Maximum

Hole Diameter in. Dapth ft.
ESTIMATED STASTING DATE IVES I3, -
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE ~ 11/ 3o /et

' hareby agrae 1o comply with &l requiremants of this permit and Alarneda
County Orgdinance Na. 7:3-88,

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

b Datn Fv F" o/

Aprove Date L17/26/01
- £/ Wyman Hoeng d/

FOR OFFICE

PERMIT NUMBER __ 21205
WELL NUMBER 3S72F 3R4, 3K7-3K10, 3K13, 3K16,

APN " IR19, K21 & IKZZ

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirements Apply

GENERAL
1. Apermit application should be submittad so as to arriva atthe

Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date,

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days afier completion of permitted
work the origihal Departmant of Water Resources Watar Wall
Dritlars Report or equivelent for well projects, or drlling logs and
locatian sketeh for geotechnical projects.

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 20 daye of approval

date. .
B. WATER SUFPLY WELLS
‘ 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is twa inches of cement
grout placed by remie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial walls
or 20 feet for domestic and imigation walls unisss a lessar depth
is spacially approvad.

3. An sccess port atisast 0.5 Inches in diameter is requirad
ah the wellhead for watar level measurements.

4, Asample purtis required on the discharge pipe nesr the
wallhead.

C. GROUNDWATER

PIEZOMETERS :

. 1. Minimum surfece seal thickness is twe inehes of cernent grout
placed by tremie,

2. Minimum seal depth for mnnttonng wells is the maximum depth
practicable or 20 feet

D. GEOTECHNICAL. Beckfil bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted materisl. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied csment grout
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings,

E. CATHODIC. Fil hols ahovs anode 2one with concrete placed by

MONITORING  WELLS  INCLUDING

tramie,
WELL DESTRUCTION, Saa attaohed

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

B/&/9D




{

pROJECT No. Y38 ate__ 1389 BORING !

@ - LOG OI“ CLIENT o Cle.rsin ¢

LOCATION L' Stmatls Sheet __{
emcon | EXPLORRTORY BORING | (207 o amuien 0 "t
Fleld location of boring: Dritling method 7/ 18

Hole dis. Yt

Caalng Installation data N PUg SteT u.f,,. ey , Y
© SveF  samd T b, Be To_surt
7

Ground Elsv. Datum
- g = E - . ol 2_— Water lovel
shy|38s|3a0| 0E | 34 |53 &80
Tl - o 2 S E E E .
gEr- §-gr- g : Ea a3 ol a %5’2 Date
» a o DESCRIPTION
. a
1 P - “’PMT '1 » ek Srf-«.‘-(.-:._ Gél‘}.
2 A ’; CL""{(?\'”&M{\J\A- Crpwe (2.5 =) 5 (89
_____f/ £ e, {. (ol ve <wu{ " 12 %% t\l‘hﬁ-— Lﬁf-ﬁ"
Hw _'?E Gﬂﬂ\)il.@l%hw\ e Grmda (2.9 !/7\ 2.5 -30% M.lewq Yo
{ a_ “ Coomrte SANY, 70 777 La o redion qra.xf‘-d”
P R AT fon o 3tpaf) =5 % fu 1
redlivm ro-/u( 9 1p°2, s-“f gy, cla«yi,
8 ; Limce (‘ra.-utl- Aﬁm-wla P
/
- N
/7 A ke LAY ?l-w_ TR ETED, p-5% Lim s,
IS5 | 5PL | sxb { — s :f!f:l Ap7le {leags caliclie £ Fe
/7 i OYf'fpf MH(( — Aaau{) i LD
i P
y !\( <
/l/ e b N L (4.5~ 25 cdawy beocoras hw[u
¥ | lra_ffmnp F i dieed  sHEL -
\J u_:'/ an{“' grﬁ.:s 1‘1"0\&6— oav v 5-‘-'&‘-&9
1 r -
. 4.5 {9/ st s
/7 o~
24 —
Z/" T.H: 510
1R
. o
€t ‘ "-’i' 4 Iyl
y S
Dip i
» 721
v/,
L i ’
: A4 D,
3t aqr
3t




=

)

AqnOCIATL S

LOG OF
EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT No._ 1357~ qe

1-3-8°%

CLIENT - (oA (fcrg~.
LOCATION LAvR M ERE
LOGGED BY T _pAnten__XP

BORING N

C -
‘fcgﬁ

Fiald locatlon of baring:

Drililng methed ___ 122" HS

Hole dia. . J7/5%
P —
v 'f',{;(:nllng Insiallstion dsta 3 Pve  Suod -~ s
\t; BUANK _ TD_SueF. SAnD T pe
4 r
To__ SvAF -
Ground Elev.
. s E a Water jevel
= - - el 3273
TEu l3EulS.21 52| 33 15l2] 823 Vims
Sro | sew| Eedf QE EE |S]EJCEG Oate
£sT|& e | ke | Az |ofe] 392 "
Y & w DESCRIPTION
A £ ! M
Teel 7z & faptradl i e /2 5mﬂ sF%
ce Ay (ol \ b(Ml}L Lerwn (2-5Y ‘ﬂ"‘ G102

Line fn coacse sand {097

ilt, "O-—F‘Wm‘:

o
-{-T—

o CAML

e

[
—k
vy
plw)

; W

-

/
SBEORAG R JAAJATLO -

AT prckiﬁ

(_B.T 0w T  pMeTRATE, el
K /
-H-—“"‘-—--‘.,__ /
- 23’ 1y /7
5 - 12N u-/pA'
. J -1 1 h.
! 1 "'7'1'" u./l.
-3 lL_/'l




1 M-S0 . L0 ¥S BORING !
o “ . . PROJECT No, 126~ 27"\ ~aTE__}-10
@ )C)F 0[‘ DHJWN cLient__&%  Cwwts C-[H
30 LOCATION Ui g Sheet __
7 ?..ofgﬂ EXPLO \IORY BORI(QGL ::,LDGGED a8y DRILLER of
Fleld locatlon of bnrlng.‘/\}/v orliling mothﬁd. T MG
| (
. . \ - Hole dia. ot
\ ' Cuslng instaftation data_ Yipi & pACKPLLED W/cpmm
| v o 447 o1, 3eve St -0, BAseY
R S 14 SURE . SAND T 9’ pc To GuaF:
Ground Elesv. Datum 7
l - - - E a Water lovel
EE“‘ :';E"- S.2] °s 25 |= 2] 232 Time
s-Pf | 8ER 8°2] a2k §§ E . :E:’, Date
ao ac @ o ~ 0 W w| 53
| a B, s , DESCRIPTION
s WA AP .99
1 oL - S ulx C.LA"-{ Very dagk: c\(‘v«.\l ('—3‘( 3/2[
i L %% 5r(|‘ Licon ' - cf-a-r-wo uu:o
y N Pt 3-4: V0% fnﬂ‘ to ¢onsee CAMcQ 10T it
iz Yom qtﬁwc,l
% - -
P 059 dellgpoish bomeme (‘O'M "/“l) 1% url&atal
3 Cand 3:»‘7 wre Al nm.ropA arawt(’-s s
1 ‘_“/ mlﬂaf . 14;05
! /] lokA"" = %
~_{lofuif35] 3te 25 - so% waaz M qr
: L wAUN " ma.wﬂ-a 65 -76%0 omil ﬂr'ouQ-QD “ahfl o=
[ 9 o dn Q‘h‘onzj prnzfu—é‘* or_Ors-r
', ) s
i 3.0 _15/1/a] sxe e 4122 Fgd IPAVY (57 7/-*) Pl uellsns , ©0-5% st
\ [/ 1ohel - whnke colclho A q‘fo[ard-\aw. c\t;ww‘f)
: " (man P
| /! T =LA yf{}' . Recopos s\t w/ trace Lrue sans
Y.S V24120 ste >( Len s !
(/ f(ﬂ]r}g - )
! ¥ - .
Y £ : e
! { L~ | (Thesce con, oxedo claun o pafiielo,)
: 4.0 {b/fo] Y0 ' 7
' 77 [ ovh (o T
)] -
| 1 7 % Olwc(ﬁs/d)
PR T8h% | otf =TT 2.5 s Becores e ey Silty f30 35‘%) wo
I 1609, 1 N colisla Ma’dl.( iyon _naide c.imr*ﬁf_m..o\‘
| 90 wet
L} 3\1 N
(-% \;ﬁ}/r_n STC ! -~
I I\ Y. H . S1o
On,.
¥ 7Y
i
1
“




E&[ ﬁ . H. KLEINFELDI;.\ & ASSOCIATES -

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS — MATERIALS TESTING

3ORING LOG-

HOLE MNO. PROJECT NO. PROJEL] ) {SHEET
C-17 ‘-\eu SO o /fé
MFO. DESIGNATION OF DAILL LOCI'IION
i 2077 FArst ST Livernoe + CA

TYPE OF B1¥

HAMMER DATA: WY. }&f O

LBS. DROP 2 INCHES | ELEV, Taugoaprnor HOLE

sTARTED 223 ~

733

omiune aseney Mo, fo o

DATE

coun:rc% “r) TS

BACKF)

LLED

INSPECTORL Find

by

crounowaTER DEPTH [ 70, K7

SURFACE CONDITIONS

CREW P\M‘*‘&V‘-ef C)AL"

7

EEEE % 5::"::‘ sn:::z RECOVERY BE’%E.S uscs LOG OF MATERIAL
i 37 Asph I T7 —Tn SFreed  S.Fanf
" o
2 —
= Benl ¢
3_. e
-~ Serh
4—-—1
_: > x & -
i Z 2 s Y_SITY 7
6 — i s N i romce (Xedl e D < P
— b “ P[mr;hn_f—:-/ » y. Crad-.}'f. -
T —
a—] 53 18 3 CITAY — Ian i LFfle %:}{'f
— g e ., A
9.__..
1S [TARYE Y
H— 1
_ 1z
12 —
- ¥
14— >
bs—1 =5 z
15— g
|1-':
8—] 7. %’
15— /o
20—
21——‘
IHKEA Form §-224 SHEET __oF __ . HOLE NO.



) k[ ﬁ |. H. KLEINFELDER &:ASSOCIATES:

BORING LOG

GEQTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS — MATERIALS TESTING
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@ GROUNDWATLER
TECHNOLOGY

Division of Okl Recovery-Systems, inc. .
Well Number__ 19 Irilling Lo
Projoct _Chevron/Livermore owner __Chevron U.S.A. [ SkelehMap
Location 15tSt. & S. TFront Rd. project Number __ 20-3229
Date Driled ___3—29-835 __ Totai Depth ol Hole 23 LL - Diameter B inch
Surlace Elevation .______ Waler Level, Initial 14.5 fCeams 14.84 fr.
Screen: Dla. __ 2 inch _tengw. . 17 fC. | swotsize 2020 __ ___ .
Casing:Dia. .__2 inch __tengm __8 fC. Type . NC__
Diilling Gompany _Siexra Pacific. _ oiling Memod 8" HL.S. Auger | No'es
Driler _Gary Taggart Logby __R. Juncal ___________
z S g .
< g B 23 ° Description/Soll Classilication
% = g =z 5 Z:E; ‘é {Color, Texture, Slructures)
15) z3 5
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4" asphalt
Road base to 3', samd ard gravel
Dark brown silty clay, 5% small pebbles

Dark brown silty clay, creamy

-} Dark brown clay, 5% sand, slight odor

Light brown silty clay

Light brown clay
Light brown clay

Same

Screen 25 to 9 ft.
Blank 9 to 0 [e.
Sand 25 to 7 ft.
Bentonite 7 to 6 ft.
Cement 6 to O ft.

02100144

Pane 1 nf 1




ENCLOSURE D

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Report




4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Building L P.O. Box 6004
San Rarnon CA 94583-0904
916-536-2623

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holtand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 788446. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, December
01, 2001, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
SP-1-4-5-011129 NA Soil 3736583
METHODGLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta Environmental Attn: Mr. Todd Del Frate

(uestions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

A

Victorla M. Martelj
Chemist

Lancaster Labarataries, e,
MEMEBER 2425 New Holland Pike
BT PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4') L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratoriegs Sample No. SW 3736583

Collected:11/29/2001 14:30 by BB

Submitted: 12/01/2001 10:50

Reported: 12/11/2001 at 16:21

Discard: 01/11/2002

SP-1-4-5-011129 ' NA Soil

Facility# 91924
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 NA

CAT
No. Analysis Name CAS Number
00155 Lead T439-92-1

01726 TPH-GRO - Soils

01727 TPH-GRQ - Soils n.a.

'Analysis Report

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C§

start time.

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancl. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

A poor surrogate recovery was observed due to the dilution needed to

perform the analysis.

02160 BTEX/MTBE

02174 Benzene Ti-43-2
02177 Toluene 108-88-3
02178 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
02182 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
£2192 MTEE 1634-04-4

The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methancol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.

State of California Lab (ertification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

00155 Lead SW-846 7420
01726 TPH-GRO - Soils M. Calif. LUFT

Gasoline Metheod

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

e PO Box 12425
ACIL

Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

1
1

12/04/2001 07:16 Deborah A. Krady
12/03/2001 20:59 Steven A, Skiles

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

Page 1 of 2

Account Number: 10200

Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd

Building L P.0. Box 6004

San Ramcn CA 94583-0504

DECR
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
3.2 2.5 mg/kg 1
2,200. 200. mg/kg 5000
(n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
3.8 0.20 mg/kg 1000
41. 0.20 mg/ kg 1000
24, 0.20 mg/kg 1000
120, 0.60 ng/kg 1000
7.2 2.0 ma kg 1000
Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

1
5000



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 3736583

Collected:11/29/2001 14:30 by BB

Submitted: 12/01/2001 10:50

Reported: 12/11/2001 at 16:21

Digcard: 01/11/2002

SP-1-4-5-011129 NA Soil

Facility$# 951924
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 NA

02160 BTEX/MTBE 5W-846 BOZ1B
01150 GC VOA Soil Prep SwW-84¢ 5035
05709 SW SWB46 FAA SW-846 3050B

Lancaster Laborateries, Inc,
MEMEBER 2425 New Holland Pike

Lover oo

Lancaster, PA 17605.2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2631

DECR

1

. Analysis Repori

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10900

Chevron Products Company
6001 Beollinger Canyon Rd
Building L P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

12/03/2001 22:50 Martha L. Seidel
12/03/2001 05:01 Stephanie A. Selis
12/03/2002 15:30 Megan L. Ross

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

1000
n.a.




- Analysis Report

<I>Lancas_ter Laboratories
t WheRaeisa E6trol summary
Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 788446

Reported: 12/11/01 at Q4:21 PM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 0132375709002
Lead

Batch number: 01337A33
TPH-GRO - Soils
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

MTBE

Analysis Name

Batch number: 013375708002
Lead

Batch numbex: GLl337A33
TPH-GRO - Soils
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

MTBE

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Soils
Batch number: 013317A33
Trifluorotoluene-F

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCcs LCSD LS /LCSD
Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RFPD RPD Max

Sample number{s): 3736583

N.D. 2.6 mg/kg 109 76-124

Sample number{s): 3736583

N.D. 1. mg/kg 87 72-112

N.D. .005 mg/kg 1138 73-133

N.D. .0D5 mg/ kg 108 88-116

N.D. .0DS mg/kg 118 87-127

N.D. .015 mg/kg 109 88-120

N.D. .05 mg/ky 121 54-164

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M3 MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG DuP DUP Dup
RPD

SREC $REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc RED Max

Sample number (s): 3736583

108 106 80-120 2 20 3.8 3.8 1 (1) 20

Sample number (s): 3736583

78 84 54-100 7 20
a7 108 48-140 10 30
88 99 66-120 11 340
89 168 56-131 9 30
g1 100 67-122 9 30
95 103 42-163 8 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorctoluene-P

3736583 0* 109
Blank 99 110
LCS 52 109
M5 90 a8

MSD 96 101
Limits: 48-132 68-122

*. Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborateries, inc.

ACIL

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
: PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
711-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00



evron Caitornia kegion Anatysis xeques ain or Lusroqy

1 . For Lancaster Laboratories use only
4| Lancaster Laboratories ot 4 10000 _ sampo w1 5ES B
Analyses Requested
Facility # _chevloh Sclvice STaTion Mo, 4-1934 Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
H = HCI T = Thicsulfate
Site Address: 4904 Souwthfrant Road, Livermore , california < N = HNO: B = NaOH
B we ) & 8= HZSO‘1 0O = Other

Chevron PM:; _Tem Bau Lead Consultant: DedTa_Env, €on. ) Tac v £
Consultant/Office: Je & Golad camp Drive ,Suifte 200 + Ranene C-Gi'ala\!q, A ‘lﬁb"o g ¥ & {JJ value reporting needed

g i8 3 [ Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Tedd Del FraTe § E Eca possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: _Mle ~ %36 = bl Fax#: Me=633 - §3R8% 5 |2 % o E 8021 MTBE Confirmation

& |® c B [ Cenfirm highest hit by 8260

ler:  BreT Bacdsle ¥ 2 5

SamP er: _ A 2| E E § g § 5 | O Confirm all hits by 8260
Seryice Oroer ® ceneee [)Non SAR: o é‘ % X § S 2 & § O Run oxy's on highest hit

Field Repeat | Top Time |New g5 b R . ,

Point Name Matrix_|Sample iDepth|Year Month Day {Collected [Field Pt.] O | O e E é E 2 l § [JRun __oxy's on all hits
SP-1i § ol _n__ oA | 1430 / XA X1 Comments / Remarks
SP-2 3 o1 1 2 |a30 | ) 1 [x[X X | A CorPesiT Please composite
5P -3 $ ot 11 2| 430 HERES X1 V4 bl o 4 inTo |
P& S ol 0 2a | (430 | | | x| x |-

. , . Relinquished by: Date | Time | Received by: Date ye/
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) MMJW W30/l 100G

STD. TAT 72 hour Relinquished by: /4 | Bate—TTime | Received by: Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day /

. ingui : i . Pat i
Data Package Options (please circle if required) W e y’ W y ae Time
QC Summary Type | - Full 7

Type VI (Raw Data) [ Coelt Deliverable not needed Relinquished by Semmercial Carrier: / ~ Recslved by: S e Er%r
UPs  CFedEx—" Other e s, U

WIP (RWQCB) N ’
" Bisk : Temperature Upon Receipt \ S c? Custody Seals intact? @ Na

| ]
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 10/04/01

” Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,
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IWM, Inc

INTEGRATED WAS TESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC,
640 AMES AVENLUE, MILPITAS, CA 95035
PHONE: #0B.942.8955 FAX: 400.9421408

I PAGE 02

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Generator Name:  Chevron Products Company

Facility Name:  (C-9-1924

Address: 6001 Bollinger Canvon Road Address: 4904 Southfront Road
San Ramon, CA 94583 Livermore, CA
Contact: Bob Cochran Facility Contact:  Brett Bardsley
Phone: 925-842-2500 Phone: 916-638-2164
TWM Job #: 91861-S5
Description of Waste: 3CY of
Non-Hazardous
Soil
Removal Date: 12-14-01-01
Ticket #: RSVRI141201-MISC

Transporter Information

Name: IWM, Inc.

Address; 950 Ames Avenue

Milpitas, CA 95035

Phooe: (408) 942-8953

Disposal Facility Information

Name: Republic Services Vasco Road Landfill

Address: 4001 N. Vasco Road

Livermore, CA 94550

Phone: (925) 447-0491

IWM, INC. CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE LISTED NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WILL BE
TREATED AND DISPOSED AT THE DESIGNATED FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

st L e e
William T. DeLon * Patbr 2 - 12-14-01

Aunthorized Representative (Print Name and Signature) Date

CertOfDizposat, Master 010600

Revised: T June 2000




